objects, railway tracks, buildings, structures and engineering networks, as well as the provision of 
related services.  

10. The Company may carry out other activities which do not conflict with the objects of the 
Company.  

CHAPTER III 

CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY 

11. The Company's authorised capital is EUR 30 897 354.44 (thirty million eight hundred ninety-
seven thousand three hundred fifty-four euro and 44 cents). 

12. The authorised capital of the Company is divided into 109 748 (one hundred and nine 
thousand seven hundred forty-eight) ordinary registered shares. Each share has a nominal value of 
EUR 281.53 (two hundred eighty-one euro and fifty-three cents). 

13. All the Company's shares are of one class – ordinary registered shares.  
14. The shares of the Company are uncertificated shares. They are recorded as entries in 

personal securities accounts. The personal securities accounts of the Company's shareholders are